Yuan Ze University Excellent Student Athletes Reward Rules

2023.3.8 Passed in the 15th Administrative Meeting of the 2022 academic year

Article 1 Purpose:

Yuan Ze University formulated the "Excellent Student Athletes Reward Rules" (hereinafter referred to as the Rules) to incentivize excellent student athletes to enroll at the University, and to encourage outstanding sports performance as well as active participation in various competitions to enhance the University's athletic standards and practices.

Article 2 Reward eligibility:

- I. Any student enrolled in accordance with the Ministry of Education's "Regulations Governing Screening and Examination for Educational Advancement Counseling of Outstanding Student Athletes of Junior High School and Above" or the University's excellent student athlete enrollment channel shall be rewarded in the first semester of their admission, and may continue to apply for the reward starting from the second semester if they comply with Article 3 of the Counseling Guidelines for Excellent Student Athletes and do not violate Article 5 of the Rules.
- II. The preceding paragraph shall also apply to transfer students.
- Article 3 Reward: Those who meet the provisions of the preceding article shall be exempted from miscellaneous fees.
- Article 4 Application procedures: Those who meet the requirements of Article 2 should apply within the time frame announced each semester. Applicants shall fill out the application form and submit it to the Physical Education Office with the signature and comments of their varsity coach or instructor.

Article 5 Reward restrictions:

- I. Those who apply for the reward in accordance with Article 2 of the Rules shall be disqualified for the reward in the second semester if they have a failing grade in PE or a failing academic grade average in the first semester.
- II. Those who apply for the reward in accordance with Article 2 of the Rules shall be disqualified for the reward if they have a failing academic grade average and a conduct grade of under 80 in the previous semester.
- III. Those who apply for the reward in accordance with Article 2 of the Rules are required to assist the Office in organizing competitions and activities for 10 hours each semester. These service hours shall be coordinated and determined by the Office at the end of each semester.

- IV. Transfer students who apply for the reward in accordance with Article 2 of the Rules must provide proof of admission through the Ministry of Education's "Regulations Governing Screening and Examination for Educational Advancement Counseling of Outstanding Student Athletes of Junior High School and Above" or the "Independent Admission of Excellent Student Athletes" of their original school.
- V. Reward eligibility shall be revoked for students who suspend or terminate their studies or are expelled that semester. Any reward amount issued shall be recovered; eligibility shall not be restored when said students return to school or re-enroll.
- VI. If a student who applied for the reward in accordance with Article 2 of the Rules is reported by their coach or instructor as having a poor or lazy attitude in training, or having seriously violated the University's regulations, may have his or her eligibility revoked upon request to relevant committees.
- Article 6 Reviewing body: Rewards for excellent student athletes shall be reviewed at the Office Affairs Meetings of the Physical Education Office.
- Article 7 Review period: The review meeting will be held after the announced application time in the first and second semester of each academic year.
- Article 8 The Rules shall be implemented upon approval from an Administrative Meeting. The same applies to all subsequent amendments.